

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

MAY 24 2010

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

GOVERNOR ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

MARCIANO PLATA AND RALPH COLEMAN, *et al.*,
Appellees.

**Appeal from the United States District Courts
for the Eastern District of California and
the Northern District of California**

**CONSOLIDATED OPPOSITION TO
APPELLEES' MOTIONS TO DISMISS OR
AFFIRM**

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
CALIFORNIA

JAMES M. HUMES
CHIEF DEPUTY ATTORNEY
GENERAL

MANUEL M. MEDEIROS
STATE SOLICITOR GENERAL

GORDON BURNS
DEPUTY SOLICITOR GENERAL

JONATHAN L. WOLFF

ROCHELLE C. EAST
SENIOR ASSISTANT
ATTORNEYS GENERAL

KYLE A. LEWIS

DANIELLE F. O'BANNON
DEPUTY ATTORNEYS
GENERAL

455 Golden Gate Avenue
Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
(415) 703-5500

Counsel for Appellants

May 24, 2010

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
EAMON P. JOYCE
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

JERROLD C. SCHAEFER
PAUL B. MELLO
S. ANNE JOHNSON
SAMANTHA D. WOLFF
RENJU P. JACOB
HANSON BRIDGETT LLP
425 Market Street
26th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 777-3200

*Counsel of Record

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CONSOLIDATED OPPOSITION TO APPEL- LEES' MOTIONS TO DISMISS OR AFFIRM .	1
I. THE FIRST QUESTION PRESENTED IS PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT AND SUBSTANTIAL.....	3
II. THE REMAINING QUESTIONS PRE- SENTED INVOLVE SUBSTANTIAL LEGAL ISSUES	5
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abrams v. Hunter</i> , 910 F. Supp. 620 (M.D. Fla. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 100 F.3d 971 (11th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)..	10
<i>Carver v. Knox County</i> , 887 F.2d 1287 (6th Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>Coleman v. Schwarzenegger</i> , No. 07-16361, 2007 WL 2669591 (9th Cir. Sept. 11, 2007).....	3
<i>Dewey v. Des Moines</i> , 173 U.S. 193 (1899)...	6
<i>Gonzalez v. Automatic Employees Credit Union</i> , 419 U.S. 90 (1974).....	4
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2343 (2009).....	4
<i>Gully v. Interstate Natural Gas Co.</i> , 292 U.S. 16 (1934).....	4
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975)	2
<i>Marsh v. Barry</i> , 824 F.2d 1139 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	3, 7
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	6
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	6
 STATUTES	
Act of June 27, 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-352, 102 Stat. 662	2
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a).....	4, 8, 10
 RULE	
Sup. Ct. R. 18.12.....	2
